Public Document Pack

Mr Richard Parry Jones, MA.
CYNGOR SIR Prif Weithredwr/Chief Executive

£ YNYS MON CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON
< ISI‘E OF ANGI‘ESEY ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
COUNTY COUNCIL Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Mén - Anglesey
LL77 7TW
Ffon / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839
RHYBUDD 0 GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING
CYNGOR YMGYNGHOROL SEFYDLOG AR STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON
ADDYSG GREFYDDOL (CYSAG) RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)

DYDD GWENER, 28 MEHEFIN 2013 am 2.00

) FRIDAY, 28 JUNE 2013 at 2.00 pm
o’r gloch yn prynhawn

YSFTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1, SWYDDFEYDD Y | COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES,

CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI LLANGEFNI
Swyddog Pwyllgor G A U ol Committee Officer
MEMBERS

Cynghorwyr / Councillors:

Jim Evans, W.T.Hughes, Gwilym O.Jones, R.Llewelyn Jones, Alun Mummery, Dylan Rees

Yr Enwau Crefyddol / Religious Denominations

Gwag/Vacant (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales), Gwag/Vacant (Yr Eglwys
Babyddol/The Catholic Church), Stephen Francis Roe (Yr Eglwys Fethodistaidd/The
Methodist Church), Mr Rheinallt Thomas (Yr Eglwys Bresbyteraidd/Presbyterian Church of
Wales),Mrs Catherine Jones (Undeb y Bedyddwyr/The Baptist Union of Wales), Yr Athro
Euros Wyn Jones (Undeb yr Annibynwyr Cymraeg/Union of Welsh Independents)

Athrawon/Teachers

Mefys Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones), Alison Jones (Ysgol Parch.Thomas Ellis),
Bethan Ll.Jones (Ysgol y Graig), Mr Martin Wise (Ysgol Uwchradd Caergybi/Holyhead
High School)

Aelodau Cyfetholedig/Co-Opted Members

Mrs Helen Roberts (Prifysgol Bangor University)
Y Parch./Rev. Elwyn Jones (Cyngor yr Ysgolion Sul/Sunday Schools Council)




10

11

AGENDA

CHAIRPERSON
To elect a Chairperson for the SACRE.

VICE-CHAIRPERSON
To elect a Vice-Chairperson for the SACRE.

(Current Vice-Chairperson — Mr Rheinallt Thomas, Presbyterian Church of Wales)

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any
item of business.

MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To present the minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 13th March,
2013.

ANGLESEY SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12 (Pages 7 - 26)
To present the definitive version of the 2011/12 Annual Report.

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION STANDARDS AND COLLECTIVE WORSHIP
The Education Officer to report.

HOW CAN THE SACRE FULFIL ITS RESPONSIBILITIES IN FUTURE (Pages 27
~28)

To present a report by the Education Officer.

WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES (WASACRE) (Pages 29 - 50)

e To present the minutes of the meeting of the WASACRE held on 22™
March, 2013 in Newport and associated papers.

e To receive feedback from the WASACRE meeting held in Caernarfon on
19" June, 2013.

REVIEW OF THE LOCAL AGREED SYLLABUS
The Education Officer to report.

HANDBOOK FOR SACRE MEMBERS (Pages 51 - 62)

Information enclosed.

NEXT MEETING OF THE SACRE
Tuesday, 8" October, 2013 at 2:00 p.m.




Agenda Item 4

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

(SACRE)
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March, 2013

PRESENT: Councillor E.G.Davies (Chair)

The Education Authority

Councillor Alun Mummery

Religious Denominations

Mr Rheinallt Thomas (Presbyterian Church of Wales) (Vice-Chair)
Mrs Catherine Jones (The Baptist Union of Wales)

Professor Euros Wyn Jones (Union of Welsh Independents)

Teacher Representatives

Alison Jones (Ysgol Parch.Thomas Ellis)
Bethan Ll.Jones (Ysgol y Graig)

Rev.Elwyn Jones (Co-opted Member)

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr Gary Jones (Primary Education Officer)

Miss Bethan James (Humanities Advisor)
Ann Holmes (Committee Officer)

APOLOGIES: Stephen Francis Roe, Mefys Edwards

The Chair welcomed all those present to this meeting of the Anglesey Standing Advisory Council on
Religious Education.

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST

No declaration of interest was received.

2 MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 9" October, 2012 were presented and
confirmed as correct.

Arising thereon —

The Chair extended a warm welcome to Mrs Alison Jones and Mrs Bethan Jones to their first
meeting of the SACRE. The Primary Education Officer informed the SACRE’s Members that
Mrs Alison Jones and Mrs Bethan Jones were present as the nominated representatives of
primary head teachers and primary school teachers on Anglesey respectively and that there
was also a substitute representative should either nominee be unable to attend a meeting of
the SACRE. Furthermore Mrs Mefys Edwards had been confirmed as the secondary teachers’
representative and Mr Martin Wise remained as the representative of secondary Head
teachers.

The Committee Officer confirmed that no feedback had been received from either the Church
in Wales or the Roman Catholic Church in terms of their providing the name of a nominee to
serve on the SACRE; therefore these two Church places on the Council remain unfilled.

The Humanities Advisor updated the SACRE in respect of her contact with Holyhead
Secondary School and Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern since the previous meeting of the SACRE

Page 1



in accordance with the resolutions under item 4 of the minutes. She described the nature of
the support provided to the former including by way of the provision of the Agreed Syllabus,
KS2 and KS3 guidance as well as information regarding the legal status of RE as a subject,
and learning resources. WASACRE had also since arranged a training session for KS3
teachers of Religious Education on conducting assessments and planning classroom work and
learning activities. Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern had addressed the issue arising from the
school’s submission of an RE portfolio to the external moderator in relation to understanding
the level characteristics and had adapted its work plan accordingly.

e With regard to school self-evaluations, the Primary Education Officer informed the SACRE that
Ysgol Corn Hir had agreed that its own school self-evaluation of Religious Education could be
used anonymously as an exemplar for other schools in formulating their own self-evaluations.
Since the previous meeting of the SACRE, one further school self-evaluation from Ysgol
Brynsiencyn has been received although three remain outstanding. The Officer provided the
SACRE’s Members with a synopsis of the contents of Ysgol Brynsiencyn’s self-evaluation by
reference to the school’s attention to moral aspects; the provision of opportunities for pupils to
meditate and to participate in concerts etc. and the attendance and participation of the local
Vicar and Minister at morning services and annual Christmas Service. In addition the school
conducts an annual baptism service.

The Chair observed that he was disappointed by the non-response of the other three schools
whose self-evaluations had not been available to the SACRE at this meeting. The Primary
Education Officer said that he would pursue the matter. The SACRE’S Members were agreed
in emphasising their primary role as one of monitoring standards of Religious Education and
collective worship within the Island’s schools and that the only means currently at their
disposal to be able to fulfil this responsibility is by scrutinising the self-evaluations provided by
schools. The non-presentation of self-evaluations is therefore not acceptable.

The Humanities Advisor suggested that the sample of a self-evaluation report which she had
presented at the SACRE’s October, 2012 meeting along with the pattern provided by Ysgol
Corn Hir could be sent to the three schools in question as a brief model of what they could
submit as an illustration of RE provision at their schools.

It was resolved to note the information presented.

ACTION ARISING: Primary Schools Officer to contact the three schools whose self-
evaluation reports remain outstanding to ascertain their availability, and to forward to
those schools for illustrative purposes, the model self-evaluation report prepared by the
Humanities Advisor and the example provided by Ysgol Corn Hir.

e The Humanities Advisor informed the SACRE’s Members that the Thematic Review of
Religious Education which Estyn was preparing to conduct as reported to the previous meeting
had now taken place and that the focus of the review had been KS4 and KS5. No school from
within Gwynedd or Anglesey had been called upon as part of the review.

3 RELIGIOUS EDUCATION STANDARDS

A report by the Primary Education Officer in respect of those schools inspected during the 2012
autumn term was presented for the SACRE’s consideration. The report provided a summary of the
commentary within the Estyn reports pertaining to moral and spiritual development and activities
and provision for collective worship at Ysgol Cemaes; Ysgol Llanbdergoch and Ysgol y Tywyn.
The Officer confirmed that there were no recommendations arising within the reports concerning
Religious Education/collective worship. The Humanities Adviser suggested that the three schools
be asked to forward their self-evaluation reports for the attention of the SACRE — the Primary
Schools Officer confirmed that the request had been made.

The SACRE’s Members considered the information presented and they highlighted certain
inaccuracies within the reports in relation to the terminology used by the inspectors e.g. the Welsh
translation of “collective worship” and the use of “daily assemblies.” It was further pointed out that
the matter of the incorrect usage and/or translation of terminology has been raised previously with
Estyn via the WASACRE, and it was suggested that on this occasion, a letter be sent directly to

Page 2



Estyn to bring to the inspection body’s attention the fact that the SACRE has noted one or two
anomalies in the inspectors’ use of terminology in the inspection reports referred to.

It was resolved to accept the report and to note the information presented.

ACTION ARISING: Primary Education Officer to write to Estyn to draw the inspection body’s
attention to inaccuracies which the SACRE has noted within the inspection reports referred
to in relation to the use and/or translation of terminology.


[...]
ucation Movement Wales to provide courses through the education authorities that
subscribe to it and to make a contribution where that provision will no longer be available
through Cynnal.

The Humanities Advisor suggested that the SACRE might wish to consider different models for
receiving self-evaluation reports and that the Primary Education Officer could discuss the
feasibility of various options with primary and secondary head teachers e.g. to target 5% or
10% of schools each year in order to scrutinise a sample of reports. She said that whatever
arrangements are adopted, they need to be sustainable.

It was resolved to note the information.

ACTION ARISING: Primary Schools Officer to prepare a briefing paper to consult with
primary and secondary head teacher groups on the feasibility of various options for
providing the SACRE with RE self-evaluation reports to enable it to fulfil its statutory
duty to monitor standards in RE and collective worship, and to report back to the
SACRE at its next meeting.

5 WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES

A summary of the main messages from correspondence received from the WASACRE was
presented for the SACRE’s information. With reference to nominations for the WASACRE'’s
Executive Committee and for the position of Vice-Chair, the SACRE’s Vice-Chair informed
Members that Gwynedd had nominated W.M Meredith for the post of Vice-Chair and that a
nomination had been made for the Executive Committee. The Anglesey SACRE was not
eligible to offer a nomination given that its Vice-Chair had been appointed to serve on the
Executive Committee for a period of 3 years and no SACRE body is permitted to have 2
representatives on the Executive Committee.

Page 4



The Primary Schools Officer drew Members’ attention to correspondence dated 27 February,
2013 received from Trinity St David’s College giving notice that due to limited finances, the
RE Newsletter will only be published on line from the summer 2013 onwards. LEAs
subscribing to the Newsletter are asked to contribute £500 towards the publication costs and
will be provided with a password to access the on line version.

It was resolved —

e To note the information from the WASCARE correspondence.
e To support continued subscription to the RE Newsletter at the prescribed fee.

e The minutes of the meeting of the WASCARE held in Merthyr Tydfil on 22 November, 2012
were tabled for the SACRE’s information.

The Vice-Chair drew the Members’ attention to the principal highlights of the meeting as
follows —

e The presentation given by Jonathan Martin and Andrew Morton on Religious Education and
Chaplaincy in Further Education which matter SACRE representatives were asked to take
back to their own SACRE bodies.

e RE Council report by Tania ap Sion.

e The presentation on Religious Education in the Higher Education Sector by Lynda
Maddock and Sue James. The Vice-Chair reminded Members that the SACRE is also
tasked with monitoring the provision of training RE teachers within its area.

e The Thematic Review of RE conducted by Estyn the report on which is expected to be
issued sometime during the summer, 2013. The significance of the WASACRE as a body
representing and promoting the interests of RE as demonstrated by the review was
emphasised at the meeting.

e The Religious Education Quality Mark. The REQM is to be piloted in Wales and the results
will be reported to the WASACRE to allow an informed decision to be made regarding the
Quality Mark.

e The Humanities Advisor informed Members of a proposed WASACRE National Conference to
be held on 10 October, 2013 at a venue to be confirmed which the WG’s Education Minister
will be attending.

e A copy of the WASACRE'’s review report and recommendations regarding SACREs and the
Local Community was presented for the SACRE’s information. Given the limitations in
Anglesey in terms of an interfaith community and opportunities for local interfaith interaction
and involvement, the SACRE was agreed that some of the report’'s recommendations were not
applicable to Anglesey and they resolved to accept the report and to note its contents.

e The SACRE’s Members were informed that the next meeting of the WASACRE will be held on
22 March in Newport and that the meeting thereafter will be held on 19 June, 2013 in
Caernarfon. It was resolved that Professor Euros Jones would attend the 19" June
meeting in place of Mr Rheinallt Thomas who tendered his apologies for that meeting.

6 ANGLESEY SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 201/12

An updated version of the Anglesey SACRE’s Annual Report for 2011/12 was presented for
Members’ information. The Chair tabled his preface to the Annual Report which would be
incorporated in the copy to be forwarded to the Welsh Government.

The Chair thanked the Humanities Advisor for her work on the Annual Report and also for her and
valuable support and commitment to the SACRE in her role as Humanities Advisor.

Councillor E.G.Davies
Chair

Page 5






Agenda Item 5

Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education

CYNGOR SIR

YNYS MON

ISLE OF ANGLESEY
i COUNTY COUNCIL

ANGLESEY
ANNUAL REPORT

September 2011 - August 2012

Director Lifelong Learning

Dr. Gwynne Jones

1
Page 7



CONTENT

SECTION 1: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 Introduction by SACRE Chairman

SECTION 2: ADVICE TO ANGLESEY COUNCIL

2.1 SACRE’s function in relation to Religious Education
2.2 The Locally Agreed Syllabus

2.3 Monitoring standards in Religious Education

2.4 The response of Anglesey Council

2.5 Religious education and DCELLS

2.6 SACRE’s function in relation to Collective Worship

SECTION 3: ANNEXES

3.1 General information about the composition of SACRE

3.2 Membership of Anglesey SACRE 2010-11

3.3 SACRE meetings held during the reporting period

3.4 A list of organisations to which the SACRE report was sent

3.5 Template provided by Anglesey SACRE for schools as they self evaluate standards in Religious
Education.

3.6 Guidance for analysing external examination data

Page 8



SECTION 1:
EXECUTI
[...]
31

School Standards and Framework Act 1998, Chapter VI and Schedules 19 and 20
The Welsh Office Circular number 10/94 Religious Education and Collective Worship
Qualification, Curriculum and Assessment Authority for Wales (ACCAC):

Annual SACRE Reports - Guidance on Structure and Format. ISBN 186112 0648
Review of SACRE Reports - produced annually

( OTHER SOURCES OF INFORMATION

Faith communities and teacher organisations may produce material that is of use to SACREs.

The Wales Association of SACREs (WASACRE) provides a forum for the exchange of good practice and
represents the aims, work and views of SACREs.

For further information contact:

The Secretary
WASACRE

Llety'r Adar
CONWY, LL32 8UA

VYN8 ZETT AMNOD

Jepy 1f48r]

nuwAg nenys A seupspwin
ppAuusjubs A

e JoYAskd ‘perpoghim o Jobeys joeb |

"NEDYSAD nequimgies e yiremb ‘uouedwre oiyofiuko
uf oe ep JeprewA pimauyfo oAb e wmioy ruediep uk (IHIYSYM) NIWAD NEDYSAD seyuepwhio sep

"NenySAD L1 ppny o ppAs ppAunsp naib uomesyie neseyyapwifyo e ppAy nepaunwfo uoyoipp 84

T7Ivd3 H13VA0SAMD NVTIINONALS j

“uAppAmiq goq ippaoyAb e neDYS A D NEpeppoIpY 0 Bmjoly

890211981 NGS! JeuLoy neinyimis ne yaiybul nemelueg MeDYSAD joppAufig nepeippoipy
(DvO0V) WA JoIA6 Je WmmoumD) 1,nsasy Je nessjsAMWAD popinpmy

“pkD A 1e 11oppY 2€ joppAjess) BsAppy - BieswAs) ejppAms A #6/01 AAIGIAD

02 B 61 IUUSIPOlY J€ |\ Pouusd ‘8661 uoljobsA yyemurel e neuoses jppaq

LE USIPOYY ‘Ji] Pouusd ‘A UYH ‘9661 BsAppY jppaa

[ 9SAQQY H13VIYM4aa3a )

NvaaonNav




	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Anglesey SACRE Annual Report 2011/12
	7 How can the SACRE fulfil its Responsibilities in Future
	8 Wales Association of Sacres (WASACRE)
	10 Handbook for SACRE Members



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE)  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2013 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Mr Rheinallt Thomas (Presbyterian Church of Wales) (In the Chair) 
   
The Education Authority 
 
Councillors Jim Evans, W.T.Hughes, R.Ll.Jones, Alun W.Mummery and 
Dylan Rees 
 
Religious Denominations 
 
Mrs Catherine Jones (The Baptist Union of Wales) 
Professor Euros Wyn Jones (Union of Welsh Independents) 
 
Teachers 
 
Mrs Bethan Ll.Jones (Ysgol y Graig) 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: D.Gareth Jones, Primary Education Officer 
Ann Holmes (Committee Officer) 
 

APOLOGIES: Stephen Francis Roe, Mefys Edwards, Alison Jones, Martin Wise and Rev. 
Elwyn Jones 
 

ALSO PRESENT:   Miss Bethan James (GwE) 

  

 

1 CHAIRPERSON  
 
The election of Chairperson for the SACRE was considered. The serving Vice-Chair informed 
Members that the Gwynedd and Anglesey SACRE bodies has retained the right to elect a 
Chairperson from among the LEA’s elected member representatives on the SACRE forum and that 
to propose otherwise would be unconstitutional. Moreover the Chairperson historically has been 
appointed by consensus by the LEA.  
 
Following discussion, it was resolved to defer the election of Chairperson to allow the LEA’s 
elected representatives to come to an agreement regarding the appointment to the office of 
Chair of the SACRE. 
 

2 VICE-CHAIRPERSON  
 
Mr Rheinallt Thomas, Presbyterian Church of Wales was re-elected Vice-Chairperson of the 
SACRE. 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
No declaration of interest was received. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 13th March, 2013 were presented and 
confirmed as correct. 
 
Matters arising – 
 



 2 

• The Education Officer referred to the three primary schools whose Religious Education self-
evaluation documents were outstanding from the previous meeting and he informed the Members 
that Ysgol Penysarn’s self-evaluation (tabled at the meeting) had now been received. He explained 
briefly that it is through scrutiny of RE self-evaluation reports which the Island’s schools are asked to 
provide that the SACRE body fulfils its advisory function in relation to Religious Education standards 
and the quality of collective worship. However, the self-evaluation reports of Ysgol y Fali and Ysgol 
Pentraeth  remain outstanding. The Officer said that in addition, the self-evaluations reports of Ysgol 
Gynradd Llanbedrgoch and Ysgol Tywyn which schools had been the subject of inspection in the 
Autumn, 2012 term have been received and are presented as part of the matters arising 
documentation. As has been the pattern previously there is some variation in the quality and 
contents of the information presented by the schools in question in terms of their self-evaluations 
with only one of the schools adopting the Ysgol Corn Hir model. 
 
The Vice-Chair emphasised that it is essential that the SACRE is provided with this information as 
the only means currently whereby the body is able to discharge its monitoring responsibilities. The 
Education Officer said that whilst he would continue to pursue the matter with the two schools whose 
self-evaluations had not yet been received, he believed there were mitigating circumstances in 
relation to why the reports had not been made available to the SACRE this time which he explained  
to Members. 
 
The SACRE’s Members noted the information and the position in relation to the two schools whose 
self-evaluations remained outstanding. 
 
Action Arising: The Education Officer to continue to make enquiries regarding the self-
evaluation reports not yet made available to the SACRE. 
 
• The Education Officer drew Members’ attention to the response of the Chief Inspector of 
Estyn to correspondence sent to her following the previous meeting of the SACRE to highlight 
inaccuracies in the Inspector’s report regarding Ysgol y Tywyn in relation to the use of terminology 
which the SACRE had noted. In her reply, the Chief Inspector makes reference to Estyn’s 
supplementary guidance for inspectors in relation to collective worship and to the distinction made in 
the guidance between collective worship and morning assembly and to the fact that morning 
assembly may incorporate an act of collective worship. The guidance also addresses the 
relationship between collective worship and moral, spiritual, social and cultural development. 
Inspectors do not have to refer to collective worship in inspection reports unless the school in 
question does not conform to the statutory requirements in this respect or unless the school’s 
morning assemblies or act of collective worship contributes significantly to the pupils’ welfare. If an 
opinion is given in an inspection report it is important that the correct terms are used. The Chief 
Inspector invites the SACRE to bring to the inspection body’s attention any other reports in which in 
the light of the guidance, it believes there are anomalies and states that the supplementary guidance 
on inspecting collective worship will be amended to include a general question on the matter. 
 
The SACRE’s Members noted the Chief Inspector’s response and the comments made. 
 
Action Arising: The SACRE to continue to monitor inspection reports for consistency in the 
use of terminology. 
 
• The Education Officer presented for Members’ information, correspondence dated 14 June, 
2013 from Trinity St David’s College publicising the launch of the Religious Education website for 
Wales as a bilingual resource for both primary and secondary schools. As reported to the SACRE’s 
meeting on 13th March the website replaces the RE News journal. The Officer went on to say that 
as a paying subscriber to the website the letter provides the Authority with access information and 
asks that it disseminates information about the website  to all parties involved with Religious 
Education including schools, advisors and SACRE members. 
 
Miss Bethan James said that she would encourage teachers to contribute articles and information 
about projects and good practice to the website so they can be shared with other RE practitioners 
accessing the website. She added that there is particular scope for the website to reflect the Welsh 
curriculum and Welsh culture. 
 



 3 

Action Arising: Education Officer to circulate information regarding the RE Wales website to 
the Island’s schools and relevant personnel. 
 
• The Education Officer drew the Members’ attention to information received from the 
Education Co-Ordinator Wales of Christian Aid regarding the organisation’s July assemblies and 
related activities along with the report of the Christians in Parliament Group entitled Faith in the 
Community. 
 
The SACRE noted the information. 
 

5 ANGLESEY SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12  
 
The definitive version of the Anglesey SACRE’s Annual Report for 2011/12 was presented and 
noted for information purposes only.  
 

6 RELIGIOUS EDUCATION STANDARDS AND COLLECTIVE WORSHIP  
 
The Education Officer informed the SACRE’s Members that one school, namely Ysgol Llanfachraeth 
had been inspected during the Spring term and that the overall inspection report is good. In the 
context of Religious Education the Inspector comments that the school provides a wide range of rich 
learning experiences that gain most pupils’ interests and meet the requirements of the Foundation 
Phase, the National Curriculum and Religious Education fully. With reference to pupils’ spiritual and 
moral development, the Inspector goes on to describe the school as a friendly and caring community 
and that all staff promote high values. Provision for promoting moral, social, cultural and sprititual 
development is effective. The Officer said there were no recommendations arising from the 
inspection report with regard to RE and/or collective worship. 
 
Members welcomed the information and congratulated the staff and pupils of Ysgol Llanfachraeth on 
their attainment. 
 
It was agreed to accept and to note the information. 
 
Action Arising: The Education Officer to send a letter on behalf of the SACRE to the 
Headteacher of Ysgol Llanfachraeth in recognition of the school’s efforts and success as 
reflected by the Estyn inspection report. 
 

7 HOW CAN THE SACRE FULFIL ITS RESPONSIBILITIES IN FUTURE  
 
The Education Officer presented a briefing report which he had circulated to the Island’s Head 
teachers seeking their views on a proposal to assist the SACRE body to fulfil its statutory duties in 
monitoring standards of Religious Education and collective worship in schools whereby the SACRE 
would collect self-evaluation reports within a 3 year cycle meaning that individual schools present a 
report to the SACRE every 3 years based on the pattern suggested in the paper. The Officer said 
that primary head teachers had considered the proposal and were amenable to the request but 
would appreciate advanced notice of when the reports were required. Secondary head teachers had 
yet to consider the matter. The intention was that the Education Officer would liaise with 16 primary 
and 2 secondary schools in each year to ask for their self-evaluation reports to be made available to 
the SACRE. Miss Bethan James said that the proposal meant that the SACRE would be able to 
scrutinise 5 school self-evaluation reports each year and could also consider inviting a head teacher 
to address the SACRE the following term. 
 
It was agreed to accept the proposal as a means of assisting the SACRE to fulfil its statutory 
duties in monitoring standards of Religious Education and collective worship in Anglesey’s 
schools. 
 
Action Arising: The Education Officer to put the system into practice subject to obtaining the 
agreement of the secondary head teachers. 
 
Miss Bethan James provided Members with a presentation based on a draft model on how the 
SACRE can monitor standards given that under the new system under the GwE, there is no 



 4 

mechanism for officer contact with schools for the purpose of providing the SACRE body with 
feedback on the provision of Religious Education and arrangements for collective worship. She 
made reference to the following considerations: 
 
• The  means by which the SACRE can gather information and the sources available 
• The self-evaluation proforma which the SACRE has adopted to obtain information from 
schools on their own assessment of the outcomes in religious education; the quality of the RE 
provision and the quality of the arrangements for collective worship 
• The need for school self-evaluations to mirror inspection language in the use of evaluative 
terms and to reflect an understanding of what Estyn means by reference to quantities and 
proportions 
• Publications which are designed to support teachers in their understanding of RE standards 
and activities 
• A questionnaire which she asked the SACRE’s Members to complete to demonstrate their 
understanding of RE and how standards might be monitored. 
• The thematic review of Religious Education undertaken by  Estyn based on a sample of 
schools throughout Wales (schools from Gwynedd and Anglesey were not part of the sample) which 
focused on RE provision in KS3 and the provision of statutory RE to pupils aged 14 to 16, under the 
title Religious Education in Secondary Schools. The report makes six recommendations specifically 
for schools and two recommendations for the Welsh Government. 
 
• Miss Bethan James proceeded to update the SACRE’s Members on the position with regard 
to the RE Quality Mark. The quality mark system has been developed in England and consent has 
been given to adapt the criteria for Wales and the WASACRE has agreed to undertake this work. 
The Officer said that it is a means for schools to gain external recognition for their work in RE is a 
useful tool in terms of self-evaluation. A fee in the region of £400 to £500 is payable for the 
accreditation and once schools have been through the process they are then eligible to act as 
accreditors themselves. 
 
• Miss Bethan James confirmed that the WASACRE Conference would be held in Treforest, 
Cardiff on 10 October, 2013. 
 
Members of the SACRE considered the information presented and the ensuing discussion focused 
on the availability of professional support  to the SACRE under the new regional body the GwE to 
help it undertake and discharge its statutory responsibilities with regard to RE and collective worship 
and the form and nature which the support might take. Members were informed that support 
arrangements for the Gwynedd and Anglesey SACREs remain under discussion. Members 
considered possible models and there was consensus that the Anglesey SACRE body is of the 
opinion that in order to be able to fulfil its responsibilities effectively it requires support through 
feedback from school visits. It was therefore agreed that the SACRE requests the LEA to endeavour 
to ensure that the professional support arrangements it commissions from the GwE for the SACRE 
body include officer contact with schools. Members were also keen that the Island’s secondary 
schools be alerted to the recommendations of the Estyn thematic review report on RE in secondary 
schools and that they give the recommendations their consideration. The Education Officer 
suggested that the five secondary head teachers discuss the aforementioned recommendations 
collectively. 
 
Members discussed the SACRE’s representation at the WASACRE Conference in October. It was 
agreed that Professor Euros Wyn Jones would attend on behalf of the Religious Denominations 
Group and that the LEA Elected Members group be represented by the Chair once appointed. 
 
It was agreed – 
 
• To note the developments to date. 
• To request the LEA to endeavour to ensure that the professional support 
arrangements it commissions from the GwE for the SACRE include officer contact with 
schools. 
• To ask the Education Officer to bring to the attention of the Island’s secondary 
schools, the six relevant recommendations arising from the Estyn Thematic Review of RE in 



 5 

secondary schools with the recommendation that the secondary Head teachers meet to 
consider the recommendations. 
• That Professor Euros Wyn Jones attends the WASACRE Conference in October 2013 
on behalf of the Religious Denominations group and that the LEA councillor group is 
represented at the Conference by the Chair once appointed. 
 
Actions Arising:  
 
• Education Officer to inform the Director of Lifelong Learning of the SACRE’s wishes 
with regard to the nature of the professional support arrangements for the body. 
• Education Officer to forward information about the recommendations of the Estyn 
Thematic review report regarding RE in secondary schools to the Island’s secondary Head 
Teachers with the recommendation that they meet to discuss the recommendations 
pertaining to schools. 
 

8 WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES (WASACRE)  
 
The minutes and associated papers of the meeting of the WASACRE held on 22nd March, 2013 in 
Newport were presented and noted. 
 
Professor Euros Wyn Jones aid that whilst he had not attended the WASACRE meeting held in 
Caernarfon on 19th July he was able to present information regarding the principal discussion points 
from the meeting as provided by another attendee. These included the RE Quality Mark and Estyn 
Thematic review of RE in secondary schools as discussed above. In addition, the response of the 
Education and Skills Minister to correspondence sent to him in respect of the lack of consideration 
given to RE in the current review of the Curriculum was presented and considered. In his reply the 
Minister emphasises that only those subjects within the National Curriculum are subject to review at 
present; that he is convinced that RE has a key role to play in developing literacy and numeracy 
skills in schools; that SACRE bodies will be added to the circulation list for the review report and that 
he would welcome feedback from SACRE bodies in adopting its recommendations. 
 
The Vice-Chair updated the SACRE on appointments to the WASACE Executive and to the posts of 
Chair and Vice-Chair. 
 
No further action arising. 
 

9 REVIEW OF THE LOCAL AGREED SYLLABUS  
 
The Vice-Chair informed the SACRE’s Members that it is the WASACRE’s suggestion that a 
scheduled review of the Agreed Syllabus be deferred until after the completion of the National 
Curriculum subjects review. 
 
Professor Euros Wyn Jones on behalf of the Religious Denominations groups proposed that this 
course of action be adopted and Mrs Bethan Ll.Jones on behalf of the Teachers’ group seconded 
the proposal. Councillor Alun Mummery on behalf of the LEA elected representatives group 
indicated his concurrence with the proposal. 
 
It was agreed to defer the review of the Agreed Syllabus until after the completion of the 
current review of National Curriculum subjects. 
 
No further action arising. 
 

10 HANDBOOK FOR SACRE MEMBERS  
 
Information regarding the Handbook for SACRE Members in Wales was circulated as part of the 
agenda for the meeting. The Committee Officer confirmed that those LEA Elected Member 
representatives new to the SACRE had received a copy of the handbook directly. 
 
No further action arising. 
 



 6 

11 NEXT MEETING OF THE SACRE  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the SACRE would be held at 2:00 p.m. on Tuesday, 8

th
 

October, 2013. 
 
 

 
Mr Rheinallt Thomas   

   (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 


